

POLICIES AND LIABILITY WAIVER AGREEMENT

Student Name:	Gender: Bday://
Guardian Name:	_ Relation:
Email:	

Payment Policies and Billing Authorization:

- I hereby register my child in classes at Expressions Dance and Preschool.
- A \$30 registration fee per student or \$50 registration fee per family is due annually each season for July-June.
- I understand that registration fees and current month tuition will be processed immediately to the card on file.
- I understand that performance fees will be added to my account upon receiving my consent to participate.
- Authorization for Direct Payment: Tuition and account balances will be processed on the 1st of each month. I hereby authorize
 Expressions Dance and Preschool to initiate electronic payments for the balances due on my account. I understand that the payment
 amounts may vary as classes are added/dropped and as other charges/payments are applied to my account. I will pay the charges
 incurred by me at the posted prices, including any applicable taxes, fees, and penalties. I acknowledge that this authorization will
 remain in effect until the end of the season unless I notify the office in writing five days before the first of the month that the authorization
 should be terminated.
- Tuition and fees are non-refundable. I understand that Expressions Dance and Preschool does not give credit and/or refunds for class(es) missed due to holiday, vacation, illness, weather, etc.
- A \$10 late fee will automatically be added to the tuition amount of those accounts with an inactive or declined card. On the 15th of the month students with overdue balances will not be permitted to attend classes until the account is made current.
- Expressions Dance and Preschool requires a credit card on file with an authorization for direct payment. If I would like to have my account flagged for pre payment by CASH only, I will contact Expressions Dance and Preschool regarding this matter. If such matter has been arranged, I agree that I will pay the said amount in full 5 days before the 1st of the month or my card on file will be charged. Expressions Dance and Preschool does not accept checks.
- Should I dispute a charge through my financial institution, this will constitute a breach of contract possibly resulting in, but not limited to, penalties, additional fees, collection legal action, and/or termination of any and/or all current and future services.
- In the event payment under this agreement is not made at the time and in the manner required, the undersigned agrees to pay all cost of collection, including court cost, attorney fees, including charges and collection agency fees which would be 35% of the balance assigned, with or without suit.

Policies and Procedures:

- I have received or will obtain a copy of Expressions Dance and Preschool policies (available online) and will take the responsibility to carefully read and follow the rules and policies therein.
- **Dress Code:** Expressions Dance and Preschool maintains a dress code to encourage concentration and a sense of inclusiveness. Uniformity in dancewear allows the teachers to assess how well the students are implementing the technique being taught, to correct alignment and body placement, and other important aspects of dance training. Please review the handbook for dress code requirements for your child's class.
- Class Drop Procedure: You must notify Expressions Dance and Preschool in writing 5 days before the 1st day of the month, otherwise you will be liable for the next month tuition charge. Tuition will not be refunded for classes dropped after the month has begun. Unless you drop from classes, the dance season will end in June.
- Parent Observation: During the last week of each month parents may observe during the last ten minutes of class. This is a chance for you to see firsthand what the classroom experience is like for your child. Please do not bring infants or other children to in-class observation. Never disrupt class. During the in-class observation time please refrain from shouting instructions or distracting your child in any way.
- Makeup Classes: Expressions Dance and Preschool offers no refunds for students who are unable to attend class. Students who miss a class have the opportunity to make it up with another similar class. Please email the office to determine the best makeup class for your child. This class MUST be made up within one month of the class missed.

W	aiv	er	of	Lia	bi	lity	V:

Participant or Guardian of Participant understands and acknowledges that Expressions Dance and Preschool is not insurers of Participant's behavior, actions or participation in the program, and that Expressions Dance and Preschool assumes no liability whatsoever for personal injuries or property damages to Participant or to third party persons arising out of participation in the program activities.

Participant or Guardian hereby agrees to release, waive, covenant not to sue, indemnify and hold harmless Expressions Dance and Preschool and all of their officers, employees and agents from any and all liability, claims, demands, actions and causes of action whatsoever arising out of or related to any loss, damage or injury, including death, that may be sustained by Participant arising out of or related to participation in the above named Program.

I also understand that there are inherent risks of serious personal injury involved in general participation of Expressions Dance and Preschool activities and events. I voluntarily assume and accept such risks of personal injury and illnesses arising from me/my child's attendance and participation in such activities and events. I hereby release Expressions Dance and Preschool, its trustees, employees, and agents from all actions, claims or demands that I, my child, our heirs or representatives now have or may hereafter have for personal injuries or property damage resulting from our attendance at and/or participation in Program activities and events. I agree that this release includes personal injury or property damage caused in whole or in part by negligence, active or passive, of Expressions Dance and Preschool, its trustees, employees and agents. This release does not apply to liability for willful injury or fraud. This permission and release shall remain effective through the end of the season.

Participant has adequate health insurance to cover the costs of treatment in the event of any injury.

Participant shall pay any attorney fees or costs incurred by Expressions Dance and Preschool in enforcing this agreement.

If any portion of this Agreement is held to be invalid by a court of law, then it is agreed and intended that all the remainder shall, notwithstanding, continue in full force and effect.

I hereby grant Expressions Dance and Preschool permission to photograph me or my child(ren) and use me/their likeness in a photograph/image in any of its publications, including website entries, without payment or any other consideration. I understand that the photographs will become the property of Expressions Dance and Preschool and can be used for the purpose of publicizing its programs. I waive the right to approve finished product as well as any right to royalties or other compensation related to the use of any photography.

I have read and understand the terms of the above contract.

I agree to abide fully by its terms. I have included, or have already submitted my payment information online. I understand that these fees, along with ALL payments are non-refundable. I have read, understand, and agree to the rules and policies.

Parent's Sianature:	Date: